
**SUPREME COURT
OF THE
STATE OF CONNECTICUT**

S.C. 20486

**MARY FAY, THOMAS GILMER,
JUSTIN ANDERSON AND JAMES GRIFFIN**
Plaintiffs - Appellants

v.

**DENISE MERRILL
SECRETARY OF THE STATE**
Defendant - Appellee

**BRIEF OF THE PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS
MARY FAY, THOMAS GILMER,
JUSTIN ANDERSON AND JAMES GRIFFIN**

ATTORNEYS FOR THE
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS,
MARY FAY, THOMAS GILMER,
JUSTIN ANDERSON AND JAMES GRIFFIN

Proloy K. Das, Esq.
Rachel Snow Kindseth, Esq.
Matthew A. Ciarleglio, Esq.
MURTHA CULLINA LLP
280 Trumbull Street, 12th Floor
Hartford, CT 06103
Tel. (860) 240-6000
Fax (860) 240-6150
Juris No. 040248

To Be Argued By:
Proloy K. Das, Esq.
pdas@murthalaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUESiii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS AND STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 3

ARGUMENT 6

I. THE PLAINTIFFS ARE AGGRIEVED BY THE UNCONSTITUTIONAL CHANGING OF THE ELECTION BY THE CREATION OF NO-EXCUSE MAIL-IN VOTING FOR ALL VOTERS 7

 A. The Plaintiffs are Aggrieved by Executive Order No. 7QQ and the Defendant’s Issuance of the Application for Absentee Ballots..... 7

 1. The Secretary and the Governor have changed the essential character of the elections in which the plaintiffs are candidates 8

 2. The trial court had jurisdiction over this declaratory judgment action 9

 B. The Remedy In This Appeal Would Be A Reversal Of The Trial Court’s Declaratory Judgment 10

II. WHETHER ALLOWING EVERY CONNECTICUT ELECTOR TO VOTE BY ABSENTEE BALLOT VIOLATES ARTICLE SIXTH, SECTION 7 OF THE CONNECTICUT CONSTITUTION 12

 A. Neither the Secretary nor the Governor has the Power to Alter or Expand Absentee Voting Under the Connecticut Constitution..... 12

 1. Standard of review and relevant legal principles..... 13

 2. The Connecticut Constitution commits absentee voting to the legislature and the electorate – not to the Secretary or Governor..... 14

 a. the text of the relevant constitutional provisions..... 14

 b. related Connecticut precedents 15

 c. persuasive federal precedents 17

d.	persuasive precedents of other state courts	17
e.	historical insights into the intent of our constitutional forebears.....	18
f.	contemporary understandings of applicable economic and sociological norms.....	21
B.	Absentee Voting In Connecticut Is Limited To Those Reasons Set Forth In The Connecticut Constitution	24
1.	Standard of review and relevant legal principles.....	25
2.	The existence of COVID-19 does not justify the use of absentee ballots by any and all voters under the Connecticut Constitution.....	25
a.	the text of the relevant constitutional provisions.....	25
b.	related Connecticut precedents	28
c.	persuasive federal precedents.....	30
d.	persuasive precedents of other state courts	30
e.	historical insights into the intent of our constitutional forebears.....	32
f.	contemporary understandings of applicable economic and sociological norms	34
	CONCLUSION.....	35

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES

- I. **WHETHER THE PLAINTIFFS ARE AGGRIEVED BY THE UNCONSTITUTIONAL CHANGING OF THE ELECTION BY THE CREATION OF NO-EXCUSE MAIL-IN VOTING FOR ALL VOTERS**

- II. **WHETHER ALLOWING EVERY CONNECTICUT ELECTOR TO VOTE BY ABSENTEE BALLOT VIOLATES ARTICLE SIXTH, SECTION 7 OF THE CONNECTICUT CONSTITUTION**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

Cases

<u>Bakelaar v. West Haven</u> , 193 Conn. 59, 475 A.2d 283 (1984)	8
<u>Beach v. Bradstreet</u> , 85 Conn. 344, 82 A. 1030 (Conn. 1864).....	15
<u>Booth v. Town of Woodbury</u> , 32 Conn. 118, 32 Conn. 118 (1912)	15
<u>Bortner v. Town of Woodbridge</u> , 250 Conn. 241, 736 A.2d 104 (1999)	9
<u>Caldwell v. Meskill</u> , 164 Conn. 299, 320 A.2d 788 (1973).....	15
<u>Crown Media, LLC v. Gwinnett County</u> , 380 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2004)	11
<u>Dattco, Inc. v. Comm'r of Transportation</u> , 324 Conn. 39, 151 A.3d 823 (2016).....	27
<u>Dombkowski v. Messier</u> , 164 Conn. 204, 319 A.2d 373 (1972)	28, 29
<u>Feehan v. Marcone</u> , 331 Conn. 436, 204 A.3d 666 (2019), cert. denied, 140 S. Ct. 144, ___ U.S. ___ (Oct. 7, 2019).....	13, 15
<u>Gentile v. Altermatt</u> , 169 Conn. 267, 363 A.2d 1 (1975)	23
<u>Griswold v. Ferrigno Warren</u> , 2020 Colo. 34, 462 P.3d 1081 (Colo. 2020)	18
<u>Hardin v. Montgomery</u> , 495 S.W.3d 686 (Ky. 2016).....	28
<u>Honulik v. Town of Greenwich</u> , 293 Conn. 641, 980 A.2d 845 (2009)	14, 22
<u>In re Opinion of Justices</u> , 30 Conn. 591 (Conn. 1862)	3, 18, 19, 20
<u>In re State</u> , ___ S.W.3d ___, 2020 WL 2759629 (Tex. 2020)	31, 32
<u>Keeley v. Ayala</u> , 328 Conn. 393, 179 A.3d 1249 (2018)	28, 29
<u>Kinsella v. Jaekle</u> , 192 Conn. 704, 475 A.2d 243 (1984)	15
<u>Lazar v. Ganim</u> , 334 Conn. 73, 220 A.3d 18 (2019)	28, 29
<u>Lewis v. Planning & Zoning Comm'n of Ridgefield</u> , 62 Conn. App. 284, 771 A.2d 167 (2001)	8

<u>Lighthouse Landings, Inc. v. Connecticut Light & Power Co.</u> , 300 Conn. 325, 15 A.3d 601 (2011)	11
<u>Marbury v. Madison</u> , 5 U.S. [1 Cranch] 137, 2 L.Ed. 60 (1803)	16
<u>McCoy v. Commissioner of Public Safety</u> , 300 Conn. 144, 12 A.3d 948 (2011)	27
<u>McDonald v. Board of Election Commissioners of Chicago</u> , 394 U.S. 802 (1969)	30
<u>Memphis Light, Gas & Water Div. v. Craft</u> , 436 U.S. 1 (1978)	11
<u>Mystic Marinelife Aquarium, Inc. v. Gill</u> , 175 Conn. 483, 400 A.2d 726 (1978)	8
<u>National Labor Relations Board v. Canning</u> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014)	17
<u>New London County Mut. Ins. Co. v. Nantes</u> , 303 Conn. 737, 36 A.3d 224 (2012)	11
<u>Nielsen v. State</u> , 236 Conn. 1, 670 A.2d 1288 (1996)	15
<u>Office of Governor v. Select Comm. of Inquiry</u> , 271 Conn. 540, 858 A.2d 709 (2004)	16
<u>Patterson v. Dempsey</u> , 152 Conn. 431, 207 A.2d 739 (1965)	15, 16
<u>Perricone v. Perricone</u> , 292 Conn. 187, 972 A.2d 666 (2009)	13
<u>Powell v. McCormack</u> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969)	11
<u>Republican Party v. Merrill</u> , 307 Conn. 470, 55 A.3d 251 (2012)	16
<u>Richmond v. J. A. Croson Co.</u> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	11
<u>Ritchie v. Polis</u> , ____ P.3d ____, 2020 WL 3969873 (Colo. 2020)	17
<u>State v. Agron</u> , 323 Conn. 629, 148 A.3d 1052 (2016)	27
<u>State v. Barriga</u> , 165 Conn. App. 686, 140 A.3d 292 (2016)	15
<u>State v. Geisler</u> , 222 Conn. 672, 610 A.2d 1225 (1992)	13, 14, 23, 25
<u>State v. Golding</u> , 213 Conn. 233, 567 A.2d 823 (1989)	13
<u>State v. LaFleur</u> , 307 Conn. 115, 51 A.3d 1048 (2012)	27
<u>State v. Stoddard</u> , 126 Conn. 623, 13 A.2d 586 (1940)	22

<u>Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co. of Am. v. Netherlands Ins. Co.</u> , 312 Conn. 714, 95 A.3d 1031 (2014)	10
<u>Univ. of Connecticut Chapter AAUP v. Governor</u> , 200 Conn. 386, 512 A.2d 152 (1986)....	22
<u>Wheeler v. Beachcroft, LLC</u> , 320 Conn. 146, 129 A.3d 677 (2016)	11
<u>Wisconsin Legislature v. Palm</u> , 391 Wis.2d 497, 942 N.W. 2d 900 (Wisc. 2020)	18
<u>Wrinn v. Dunleavy</u> , 186 Conn. 125, 440 A.2d 261 (1982).....	28, 29
<u>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</u> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	17

Statutes

General Statutes § 9-135.....	<i>passim</i>
General Statutes § 9-329a.....	<i>passim</i>
General Statutes § 9-323.....	4
General Statutes § 9-325.....	6
General Statutes § 28-9(b)(1)	<i>passim</i>
General Statutes § 52-29.....	<i>passim</i>
General Statutes § 52-265a.....	6
General Statutes § 52-471	4, 5, 10

Constitutional Provisions

Article Sixth, Section 7 of the Connecticut Constitution	<i>passim</i>
Article Sixth, Section 5 of the Connecticut Constitution	29
Article 12, 1955 Connecticut Constitution	21, 23
Article XXIX, 1818 Connecticut Constitution	20

Other Authorities

<u>Absentee Voting in Connecticut</u> , Connecticut General Assembly, Legislative Program Review and Investigations Committee (Dec. 1986).....	1, 22, 23, 34, 35
---	-------------------

House Resolution No. 26 (1929).....	32
Resolution HJR 67 (1993).....	33
Resolution HJR 96 (1997).....	33
Resolution SJR 10 (2003).....	33
Restatement (Second) Judgments § 33.....	11
